
 

Oldham Borough Council 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Council Meeting 
Wednesday 18 May 2016 

 
 
 
 



 



 
OLDHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
To:  ALL MEMBERS OF OLDHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL,  

CIVIC CENTRE, OLDHAM 
 

Tuesday, 10 May 2016 
 

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council which will be held on 
Wednesday 18 May 2016 at 12 noon in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, for the 
following purposes: 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  

2   To elect the Mayor for the 2016/17 Municipal Year  

3   To elect the Deputy Mayor for the 2016/17 Municipal Year  

 (At this juncture the Mayor will adjourn the meeting for lunch. It is anticipated that the 
meeting will reconvene at 3.30pm) 

4   To order that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 23rd March 2016 be 
signed as a correct record (Pages 1 - 38) 

5   To receive declarations of interest in any matter to be determined at the meeting  

6   To deal with matters which the Mayor considers to be urgent business  

7   To receive communications relating to the business of the Council  

8   To note the report of the Returning Officer on the results of the Local Elections on the 
5th May 2016 (Pages 39 - 40) 

9   Leader of the Council - To note the Appointment Agreed by Council January 2016 
(Pages 41 - 44) 

10   Appointment of the Deputy Leader, Cabinet Members and Deputy Cabinet Members 
and allocation of Portfolios and Delegation of Executive Functions  

 Report to Follow. 

11   Communication from the Leader of the Council on the Administration's Priorities for the 
2016/17 Municipal Year  

12   Opposition Nominations to the Shadow Cabinet  

 Report to Follow. 

13   Appointment of Committees and Composition of Political Groups 2016/17  

 Report to Follow. 



14   Appointment to Outside Bodies 2016/17  

 Report to Follow. 

15   Council Meetings and Municipal Calendar (Pages 45 - 62) 

 a) To confirm that the meetings of the Council will be held at the undermentioned 
dates in 2016/17
[...]
ent to SECOND 

DEBATE on the Amendment 
For Timings - (See Overleaf) 

AMENDMENT – Mover of Original 
Motion – Right of Reply 

AMENDMENT – Mover of Amendment – 
Right of Reply 

VOTE ON AMENDMENT ONLY – 
For/Against/Abstain – CARRIED/LOST 

Call for any debate on Substantive Motion as 
Amended and then Call upon Mover of 
Original Motion – Right of Reply 

Call for any debate 
on Original Motion 
and then Call upon 
Mover of Original 
Motion – Right of 
Reply 

VOTE – On Original 
Motion – 
For/Against/Abstain VOTE – ON SUBSTANTIVE MOTION as 

amended - For/Against/Abstain 

Declare Substantive Motion as amended 
Carried/Lost 

IF LOST –Declare 
Lost 

IF CARRIED – Declare Carried 

Declare outcome of 
the Vote 



 

COUNCIL 
23/03/2016 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: The Mayor – Councillor Ur-Rehman (Chair) 
 
Councillors Ahmad, Akhtar, A. Alexander, G. Alexander, Ali, 
Azad, Ball, M Bashforth, S Bashforth, Bates, Blyth, Brownridge, 
A Chadderton, Chauhan, Cosgrove, Dean, Dearden, Fielding, 
Garry, Gloster, Haque, Harkness, Harrison, Heffernan, Hibbert, 
Hudson, Hussain, Iqbal, Jabbar, Judge, Kirkham, Klonowski, 
Malik, McCann, McLaren, McMahon, Moores, Murphy, Mushtaq, 
Price, Qumer, Rehman, Roberts, Salamat, Sedgwick, Shah, 
Sheldon, Shuttleworth, Stretton, Sykes, Toor, Turner, 
Williamson, Williams and Wrigglesworth 
 

 

 

1   CIVIC APPRECIATION AWARD   

The Mayor made reference to those who had lost their lives or 
were injured in the Brussels attacks.   
 
Council held a Minutes Silence. 
 
A presentation took place for Mrs. Freda Millett in recognition of 
her outstanding service and dedication to Oldham. 
 
Councillors Stretton and Heffernan gave congratulatory 
speeches to Mrs. Millett.   
 
Mrs. Millett was then presented with her award and made a 
short acceptance speech to Council.  

2   QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS FROM THE PUBLIC 
AND COUNCILLORS ON WARD OR DISTRICT ISSUES  

 

The Mayor advised the meeting that the next item on the 
agenda in Open
[...]
 reasons as the whole of the embankment in this location 
was eroding and moving towards the river.  Unfortunately, the 
land had not registered owner to carry out works to stabilise the 
embankment.  Currently, any money spent on clearing the 
footpath could cause the embankment to collapse further.  The 
footpath closure was extended until December this year and 
between now and then officers would be working to bring the 
current situation to a conclusion. 
 
At this point in the meeting, the Mayor advised that that time 
limit for this item had expired. 
 
RESOLVED that the questions and the responses provided be 
noted. 

3   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies were received from Councillors Ames, Briggs, 
Dawson and Larkin. 

4   TO ORDER THAT THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COUNCIL MEETINGS HELD ON 16TH DECEMBER 
2015,  27TH JANUARY 2016 AND 24TH FEBRUARY 2016 
BE SIGNED AS A CORRECT RECORD  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meetings held on 
16th December 2015, 27th January 2016 and 24th February 2016 
be approved as a correct record. 

5   TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN ANY 
MATTER TO BE DETERMINED AT THE MEETING  

 

In accordance with the Code of Conduct, elected members 
declared the following interests: 
 
Councillor McCann declared a personal interest at Item 15 by 
virtue of his appointment to the Unity Partnership Board, Unity 
Joint Venture Board and the MioCare Board. 
Councillor Jabbar declared a personal interest at Item 15 by 
virtue of his appointment to the Unity Partnership Board and at 
Item 13 by virtue of his appointment as a Governor at Oldham 
College. 

Page 11



 

Councillor Stretton declared a personal interest at Item 13 by 
virtue of her appointment to Oasis Academy and Item 15 by 
virtue of her appointment to the Unity Partnership Board. 
Councillor Harrison declared a personal interest at Item 15 by 
virtue of her appointment to the MioCare Board. 
Councillor Ginny Alexander declared a personal
[...]
ntment as a Governor at Werneth Primary 
School. 
Councillor Williams declared a personal interest at Item 13 by 
virtue of his appointment as a Governor at New Bridge School 
and Oasis Academy. 
Councillor Moores declared a personal interest at Item 13 by 
virtue of his appointment as Chair of Governors at Blue Coat 
School and his appointment as Director, Cranmer Educational 
Trust. 
Councillor Ur-Rehman declared a personal interest at Item 13 by 
virtue of his appointment as Chair of Governors, Hathershaw 
School. 
 

Page 12



 

NOTE:  Councillor Williams entered the meeting during this 
item. 
 

6   TO DEAL WITH MATTERS WHICH THE MAYOR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT BUSINESS  

 

There were no items of urgent business. 

7   TO RECEIVE COMMUNICATIONS RELATING TO THE 
BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL  

 

The Mayor advised that three Councillors would be retiring at 
the end of the current Municipal Year, namely Councillors David 
Hibbert, David Dawson, and Valerie Sedgwick. 
 
Councillors Stretton, McCann and Hudson paid tribute to the 
work of Councillor Hibbert. 
 
Councillor McMahon paid tribute to the work of Councillor David 
Dawson. 
 
Councillors Sykes, Stretton, Blyth and Hudson paid tribute to the 
work of Councillor Valerie Sedgwick. 
 
Councillor David Hibbert exercised his right of reply. 
Councillor Valerie Sedgwick exercised her right of reply. 
 
The Mayor advised that this would be the last meeting for Elaine 
McLean, Executive Director – Economy and Skills, who would 
be retiring from the authority. 
 
Councillors Stretton and Sykes paid tribute to the work of Elaine 
McLean. 

8   TO RECEIVE AND NOTE PETITIONS RECEIVED 
RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL  

 

The Mayor advised that four petitions had been received for 
noting by Council: 
 
Neighbourhoods and Cooperatives 
 
Petition to Save the Front of the Old Royton Swimming Baths 
(received 10 December 2015) (357 signatures) (Ref 2015-24) 
 
Petition Against an Alcohol License (received 21 Dece
[...]
iane Williamson  

Failsworth East 28.13% Cherryl Brock  

Failsworth West 33.73% Sean Fielding  

Hollinwood 27.68% Brian Ames  

Medlock Vale 34.45% Ateeque Ur-Rehman  

Royton North 32.96% James Larkin  

Royton South 29.18% Amanda Chadderton  

Saddleworth North 39.05% Garth Harkness  

Saddleworth South 40.00% John Hudson  

Saddleworth West 
and Lees 35.10% 

Stephen Hewitt  

Shaw 33.14% Howard Sykes  

Report to COUNCIL  

 
Results of the Local Elections held on 5

th
 

May 2016 
 
Report of the Returning Officer 
 
Officer Contact: Paul Entwistle, Director of Legal Services  
 
Report Author: Liz Drogan 
Ext. 4705 
 
18th May 2016 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 

  2 

St James 26.83% Cath Ball  

St Mary’s 52.72% Hussain Aftab  

Waterhead 34.08% Vita Price  

Werneth 49.69% Fida Hussain  

   

 
 
Recommendations 
 
2. Council is asked to note the results of the Local Elections. 
 

 

Page 40



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
The appointment of the Leader of the Council is a Council function in accordance with provisions 
of the Local Government Act 2000 as amended. 
 
 
 
Recommendations 

1. That Council note the appointment of Councillor Jean Stretton as the Leader of the Council 
from the 27th January 2016 and ending on the day when the Council holds its first annual 
meeting of the Leader’s normal day of retirement as Councillor as outlined at paragraph 1.2 
of the report.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to COUNCIL  

 
Leader of the Council – To note the 
Appointment Agreed by Council January 
2016 
 

Officer Contact:  Paul Entwistle, Director of Legal Services 
 
Report Author: Liz Drogan, Head of Constitutional Services  
Ext. 4705 
 
18th May 2016 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



 

  2 

 
 
Council 18th May 2016 
 

Leader of the Council – To note the Appointment Made in January 2016 
 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Council on the 16th December 2009 agreed to adopt the Leader and Cabinet model of 

gover
[...]
te) 

Page 42



 

  3 

Localism Act 2011 (published works available of the OPSI website) 
Local Government Act 2000 (published works available of the OPSI website) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
This report sets out the calendar of meetings for the 2016/17 municipal year. 
. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

1. The Council’s calendar of meetings for 2016/17 be approved, as set out at 
Appendix 1. 

2. Approval of any outstanding dates or changes to dates to be delegated to the Chief 
Executive in consultation with Group Leaders. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to COUNCIL  

 
Council Calendar 2016/17  
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Stretton, Leader of the Council, 
Cabinet Member for Economy and Enterprise 
 
Officer Contact:  Paul Entwistle, Director of Legal Services 
 
Report Author: Liz Drogan 
Ext. 4705 
 
18th May 2016 

Page 45

Agenda Item 15



 

  2 

 
 
 
 
 
Council 20th May 2015  
 
Council Calendar 2016/17 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 This report sets out the Calendar for the 2016-17 Municipal Year.  An earlier version of the 

Council was agreed at Council on 4th November 2015, however, there have been 
amendments to that version. 
 

 
2 Options/Alternatives 
 
2.1 The Council is entitled to amend any of the dates in the calendar, but should note it is 

required to approve a version of the calendar at its annual meeting.  Approval of any 
outstanding dates or changes to dates are to be delegated to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with Group Leaders. 

 
 
3 Preferred Option 
 
3.1 To approve the calendar as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
4 Consultation 
 
4.1 Consultation has taken place with relevant officers and councillors. 
 
5 Financial Implications  
 
5.1 n/a 
 
6 Legal Services Comments 
 
6.1 There are no legal comments (Paul Entwistle). 
 
 
7 Human Resources Comments 
 
7.1 There are no human resources iss
[...]
rnment Devolution 
Act 2016 and next steps required for implementation. 

 
2. That the Council delegates authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 

Leader of the Council to consent to the terms of any Order required to confirm the 
functions to be undertaken by the Greater Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA) 
and the elected Mayor.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to COUNCIL  

 
Cities and Local Government Devolution 
Act 2016 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Jean Stretton, Leader of the 
Council 
 
Officer Contact:  Carolyn Wilkins, Chief Executive 
 
Report Author: Elizabeth Drogan, Head of Constitutional Services 
 
Ext. 4705 
 
18th May 2016 

Page 91

Agenda Item 21



 

  2 

Council 18th May 2016 
 
Update on the Cities and Local Government Devolution Act 2016 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Cities and Local Government Devolution Act 2016 (the Act) received Royal Assent on 

28th January 2016 and the provisions of the Act came into force on 28th March 2016.  An 
initial Order under the Act to establish the office of Mayor with Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) functions, to remove the requirement for the 2016 election of the 
Greater Manchester (GM) PCC, and to make arrangements for the election of a GM 
Mayor in May 2017, which was the subject of a report to the meetings of the Council and 
the Cabinet in January 2016, has been passed.    

 
1.2 The January report noted the detailed work commencing on the precise requirements of 

GMCA in relation to those orders which cover financial functions, including borrowing 
powers; PCC and Fire authority functions; functions to enable the implementation of the 
GM Spatial Development Strategy; and Housing and development functions, and 
indicated that further reports would be brought forward, as appropriate. 

 
2 Current Position 
 
2.1 Work is now underway to progress the Parliamentary process to ensure that all such 

Orders and regulatory amendments are in place to ensure that the GM devolutio
[...]

Secretary of State must then be satisfied that no further consultation is required.  There is 
no requirement for such responses to go back to the GMCA before being submitted to the 
Secretary of State. However, it should be noted that the GMCA and the ten constituent 
councils will need to consent to any draft order before it is laid before Parliament. 

 
6 Co-operative Agenda 
 
6.1 N/A 
 
7 Human Resources Comments 
 
7.1 N/A 
 
8 Risk Assessments 
 
8.1 There are no specific risk issues for Members to consider arising from this report. 
 
9 IT Implications 
 
9.1 None 
 
10 Property Implications 
 
10.1 None 
 
11 Procurement Implications 

Page 93



 

  4 

 
11.1 N/A 
 
12 Environmental and Health & Safety Implications 
 
12.1 None 
 
13 Equality, community cohesion and crime implications 
 
13.1 There are no significant equality, community or crime issues arising from this report. 
 
14 Equality Impact Assessment Completed? 
 
14.1  No 
 
15 Key Decision 
 
15.1 No 
 
16 Background Papers 
 
16.1  Agenda and Minutes of the Greater Manchester Combined Authority 18th March 2016 

 
17 Appendices  
 
17.1 None 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 94


	Agenda
	4 To order that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 23rd March 2016 be signed as a correct record
	8 To note the report of the Returning Officer on the results of the Local Elections on the 5th May 2016
	9 Leader of the Council - To note the Appointment Agreed by Council January 2016
	15 Council Meetings and Municipal Calendar
	Appendix 1 Council Calendar 2016 17

	18 Constitutional Amendments
	19 Members Allowance Scheme 2016/17
	20 Land and Property Protocol Review
	201604 - Land  Property Protocol update v5grlsPEMSamends

	21 Cities and Local Government Devolution Act 2016



Minutes of the meeting

Present:

COUNCIL
18/05/2016 at 12.00 pm

The Mayor — Councillor Heffernan (Chair)

Councillors Ahmad, Akhtar, A. Alexander, G. Alexander, Ali,
Azad, Ball, M Bashforth, S Bashforth, Bates, Blyth, Briggs,
Brock, Brownridge, Chauhan, Cosgrove, Dean, Dearden,
Fielding, Garry, Gloster, Goodwin, Haque, Harkness, Harrison,
Hewitt, Hudson, A Hussain, F Hussain, Igbal, Jabbar, Kirkham,
Klonowski, J Larkin, Malik, McCann, McLaren, Moores, Murphy,
Mushtaq, Price, Qumer, Rehman, Roberts, Salamat,
Shuttleworth, Stretton, Sykes, Toor, Turner, Ur-Rehman,
Williamson and Williams

TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Ames, Chadderton, T.

Larkin, McMahon and Wrigglesworth.

TO ELECT THE MAYOR FOR THE 2016/17 MUNICIPAL
YEAR

Councillor McCann MOVED, Councillor Ahmad SECONDED
and Councillor Hudson SUPPORTED the election of Councillor
Derek Heffernan as Mayor for the forthcoming Municipal Year.

On being put to the vote, the nomination was CARRIED.

Councillor Heffernan then made and signed the declaration
required by law to enable him to act in the office of Mayor.

The retiring Mayor (Councillor Ateeque Ur-Rehman) invested
the newly elected Mayor (Councillor Derek Heffernan) with the

chain of office; the Mayoress was then presented with her chain.

(The Mayor, Councillor Heffernan, in the Chair.)
The Mayor then made a speech of acceptance of office.

Councillor Stretton MOVED, Councillor Sykes SECONDED and
Councillor Hudson SUPPORTED a vote of thanks to the retiring
Mayor and Mayoress.

RESOLVED that:

1. Councillor Derek Heffernan be appointed Mayor of
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council for the 2016/17
Municipal Year.

2. The sincere thanks and appreciation of the Council be
recorded to Councillor Ur-Rehman for his valuable
services during his term of office as Mayor of the Oldham
Metropolitan Borough Council for the 2015/16 Municipal
Year.

Oldham

Council



TO ELECT THE DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE 2016/17
MUNICIPAL YEAR

Councillor Stretton MOVED and Councillor Sykes SECONDED
the election of Councillor Shadab Qumer as Deputy Mayor for
the forthcoming Municipal Year.

On being put to the vote, the nomination was CARRIED.

Councillor Qumer then made and subscribed the declaration
required by law to enable him to act in the office of Deputy
Mayor.

RESOLVED that Councillor Qumer be appointed Deputy Mayor
for the Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council for the
forthcoming Municipal Year.

At this point in the meeting, the Mayor adjourned the meeting for
lunch.

TO ORDER THAT THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF
THE COUNCIL HELD ON 23RD MARCH 2016 BE SIGNED
AS A CORRECT RECORD

The meeting reconvened at 3.45 p.m.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meeting held on
23" March 2016 be approved as a correct record.

TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN ANY
MATTER TO BE DETERMINED AT THE MEETING

The Mayor informed the meeting that the Standards Committee
had granted a dispensation to allow all Members to vote on Item
19 — Members Allowance Scheme 2016/17 — Report of the
Director of Legal Services. All members declared a disclosable
pecuniary interest in this item, but the dispensation was
applicable allowing Members to participate and vote on Item 19.

TO DEAL WITH MATTERS WHICH THE MAYOR
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT BUSINESS

The Mayor informed the meeting that no items of urgent
business had been received.

TO RECEIVE COMMUNICATIONS RELATING TO THE
BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL

1. The Mayor advised the meeting that the following
members had notified their wish to speak about the
retiring members:

Councillors Stretton, Ahmad and Williamson paid tribute
to the work of Arooj Shah during her time served on the
Council.

Councillors Roberts, Williamson and Steven Bashforth
paid tribute to the work of Bernard Judge during his time
served on the Council.

Oldham

Council



10

2. The Mayor advised that Emma Alexander, former
Executive Director Corporate and Commercial Services,
had left the authority to take up a post at Keir.

Councillors Jabbar and Sykes paid tribute to the work of
Emma Alexander.

NOTE: Councillor Rehman left the meeting during this item.

TO NOTE THE REPORT OF THE RETURNING OFFICER
ON THE RESULTS OF THE LOCAL ELECTIONS ON THE
5TH MAY 2016

Consideration was given to a report of the Returning Officer
which informed Members of the results of the Local Election
which had taken place on 5™ May 2016.

RESOLVED that the results of the Local Election be noted.

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL - TO NOTE THE
APPOINTMENT AGREED BY COUNCIL JANUARY 2016

Consideration was given to a report regarding the appointment
of the Leader of the Council in accordance with the provisions of
the Local Government Act 2000 as amended.

RESOLVED that the appointment of Councillor Jean Stretton as
the Leader of the Council from 27" January 2016 and ending on
the day when the Council holds its first annual meeting of the
Leader’s normal day of retirement as Councillor as outlined at
paragraph 1.2 of the report be noted.

APPOINTMENT OF THE DEPUTY LEADER, CABINET
MEMBERS AND DEPUTY CABINET MEMBERS AND
ALLOCATION OF PORTFOLIOS AND DELEGATION OF
EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS

Consideration was given to a report of the Leader of the Council
which detailed the Cabinet portfolios and the appointments to
Cabinet for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

RESOLVED that the appointment of the Deputy Leader, Cabinet
Members, Deputy Cabinet Members, the allocation of portfolios
to Cabinet Members and the determination of delegations to
executive functions for 2016/17 be noted as outlined below:

Councillor Jean Stretton Leader of the Council
and Cabinet

Member, Economy and
Skills
Councillor Abdul Jabbar Deputy Leader of the
Council and

Cabinet Member,
Finance & HR
Councillor Amanda Chadderton Cabinet Member,
Education &

Early Years

Oldham

Council



11

Councillor Shoab Akhtar
Employment &

Councillor Jenny Harrison
Social Care &

Councillor Eddie Moores
Health & Wellbeing

Councillor Barbara Brownridge

Neighbourhoods &

Councillor Fida Hussain
Environmental

Councillor Fazlul Haque
Member, Economy

Councillor Hannah Roberts
Member, Education

Councillor Sean Fielding
Member,

Councillor Ginny Alexander
Member, Social Care

Councillor Vita Price
Member, Health

Councillor Cath Ball
Member,

Councillor Shaid Mushtaq
Member,

Councillor Ateeque Ur-Rehman

Member, Finance

COMMUNICATION FROM THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

Cabinet Member,
Skills

Cabinet Member,
Safeguarding

Cabinet Member,

Cabinet Member,
Cooperatives
Cabinet Member,
Services

Deputy Cabinet
& Enterprise
Deputy Cabinet
& Early Years
Deputy Cabinet
Employment & Skills
Deputy Cabinet
& Safeguarding
Deputy Cabinet
& Wellbeing

Deputy Cabinet

Environmental Services

Deputy Cabinet

Environmental Services

Deputy Cabinet

& HR

Oldham

Council



ON THE ADMINISTRATION'S PRIORITIES FOR THE
2016/17 MUNICIPAL YEAR

Councillor Stretton, Leader of the Council, outlined the
Administration’s Priorities for 2016/17 and beyond. She
believed that the co-operative approach and ethos had delivered
for Oldham and would continue to do so. It was essential to
deliver key priorities which were to improve the prospects of all
residents, all business communities and the whole of the
borough. Doing all that could be done as a council and
alongside partners to attract new investment, jobs, skills,
economic growth and homes. She thanked residents for their
continued confidence in the administration. The administration
had given a clear vision and a regeneration programme which
had and continued to deliver. She highlighted the new Leisure
Centres, schemes with partners and the Old Town Hall would
reopen this year with a cinema and restaurants. Work on
Prince’s Gate was on track.

It had been five years since the Council declared the ambition to
become a Co-operative Council and a Co-operative Borough
and set out a new relationship between public services and
residents, partners and businesses. Everyone did their bit and
everyone benefited. There had been notable successes since
2011 which included Warm Homes Oldham with 3,300 people
lifted out of fuel poverty, Get Oldham Working which created
more than 3,800 work related opportunities and the Independent
Quarter which was flourishing and attracting further investment
and businesses.

A key priority would be economic improvement for all residents.
There were significant issues of low economic activity,
worklessness and poverty. People needed new opportunities
and pathways to get better skills and make genuine progress in
their careers. This would create mobility in the labour market
and encourage new people into work.

Another key priority would be education and the implementation
of the findings of the Oldham Education and Skills Commission.
She reported that much important work was already being done
especially at secondary school level.

A key priority would be the Council’s role in the Greater
Manchester Devolution story and play the part of a proactive
and positive partner. The new powers for Greater Manchester
were welcomed but details were yet to emerge. It needed to be
ensured that devolution did not just deliver for core areas near
Manchester City Centre. A challenge remained of a North South
divide within Greater Manchester. Oldham could not wait for the
“trickle down” of prosperity. A decent settlement was needed for
towns and districts. Working with GM partners, targeted
interventions which could deliver better outcomes for people in
health and social care, nurturing business growth and equipping
residents with skills, knowledge and life chances would be
looked at.

The Council would respond, innovate and work hard to find
solutions for essential local services. Future priorities and
approach would be based on the knowledge and wisdom of
what had been learned over the last five years. This

Oldham

Council



12

13

administration would continue to move forward from today for
delivery on priorities — investment, skills, jobs and homes.

RESOLVED that the Leader’'s communication on the Oldham
Administration’s Priorities for the 2016/17 Municipal Year be Council
noted.

OPPOSITION NOMINATIONS TO THE SHADOW CABINET

RESOLVED that the appointment of the Opposition Leader and
the Shadow Cabinet as set out below be noted:

Councillor Howard Sykes Shadow Cabinet Member,
Economy and

Enterprise
Councillor Julie Turner Shadow Cabinet Member,
Education and

Early Years
Councillor Garth Harkness Shadow Cabinet Member,
Employment and

Skills
Councillor Rod Blyth Shadow Cabinet Member,
Social Care and

Safeguarding
Councillor Chris Gloster Shadow Cabinet Member,
Health and

Wellbeing
Councillor Diane Williamson Shadow Cabinet Member,
Neighbourhoods

And Cooperatives
Councillor Dave Murphy Shadow Cabinet Member,
Environmental Services
Councillor John McCann Shadow Cabinet Member,

Finance and HR

APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES AND COMPOSITION OF
POLITICAL GROUPS 2016/17

Councillor Stretton MOVED and Councillor Sykes SECONDED
the report of the Director of Legal Services which sought
approval to constitute the Council’s Committees and to appoint
members to serve on them.

RESOLVED that:

1. The composition of the political groups as shown in
paragraph 1.2 be noted.



14

10.

11.

The several committees, detailed at paragraph 1.3, be
constituted with the Terms of Reference and delegated
powers as detailed in the Constitution.

The number of seats on the various Committees for the
2016/17 Municipal Year as detailed in paragraph 1.7 be
approved.

the allocation of seats to the political groups, as set out in
the report be confirmed. Appointments to fill the seats in
accordance with Sections 15 and 16 of the Local
Government and Housing Act 1989, as detailed in
Appendix 1, be approved.

the split of Oldham District Executive to Oldham West
District Executive and Oldham East District Executive be
agreed. The requirement to appoint a District Executive
Chair to both Oldham East and Oldham West District
Executive be agreed and the consequential Constitutional
amendments required be delegated to the Director of
Legal Services.

With the exception of Selection and Appeals Committees,
the Chair and Vice Chair of each committee for the
2016/17 Municipal Year be appointed as set out in
Appendix 1 to the report.

The Co-opted Members as detailed at paragraph 1.10 of
the report be appointed to the Overview and Scrutiny
Board and the Statutory Co-optees be given full voting
rights in respect of education matters only.

The appointment of the District Executive Chairs for the
2016/17 Municipal Year as listed in Appendix 1 be
agreed.

the Traffic Regulation Order Panel remained outside
political balance be confirmed.

as in previous years, the waiving of political balance rules
in relation to the Standards Committee to ensure
appropriate representation be agreed.

Any outstanding appointments be delegated to the Chief
Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council
and the Leader of the Main Opposition Group.

APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2016/17

Councillor Stretton MOVED and Councillor Sykes SECONDED
a report of the Director of Legal Services which detailed the
appointments to Outside Bodies for the Municipal Year 2016/17.

RESOLVED that:

Oldham

Council



15

16

17

18

1. The appointments to the Outside Bodies for the Municipal
Year 2016/17, as listed in Appendix 1 to the report, be
approved.

2. All other appointments to Outside Bodies for the
Municipal Year 2016/17, as listed in Appendix 2 of the
report, be delegated to the relevant District Executive.
Existing appointments for those bodies listed to remain
until the first meeting of the relevant District Executive.

3. Nominations to the AGMA/GMCA Outside Bodies listed in
Appendix 3 for the 2016/17 Municipal Year be made.

4. Any outstanding appointments be delegated to the Chief
Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council
and the Leader of the Main Opposition Group.

COUNCIL MEETINGS AND MUNICIPAL CALENDAR

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Legal
Services which set out the revised Calendar of Meetings for the
2016/17 Municipal Year.

RESOLVED that:

1. the meetings of the Council be held on the following dates in
the 2016/17 Municipal Year, commencing at 6.00 p.m. unless
otherwise shown:

13" July 2016

7" September 2016

9™ November 2016

14™ December 2016

1% March 2017 (Budget)

22" March 2017

17" May 2017 (Annual) at 12 Noon

2. The amended version of the Council’s calendar of
meetings for the Municipal Year 2016/17 be approved as
circulated, the revised start time of 6.00 p.m. for the Shaw
and Crompton District Executive be agreed and new
dates for the Oldham East District Executive to be
agreed.

3. Approval of any outstanding dates or changes to dates be
delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with
Group Leaders.

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATION BUSINESS
There were no items of Administration Business.
NOTICE OF OPPOSITION BUSINESS

There were no items of Opposition Business.
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Legal
Services which detailed proposed constitutional amendments
which would now be required. This was as a result of a number
of amendments as agreed by the Constitutional Working Group
and Group Leaders.

Oldham

Council



19

20

21

RESOLVED that:

1. The Constitutional amendments as outlined in Section 2 Oldham
of the report be agreed. Council
2. the amendment, as detailed in the report, be further
amended at paragraph 2.7 and read “...which members
have notified him that they are not returning as
members...” be agreed.

3. Approval of any consequential amendments be delegated
to the Director of Legal Services.
2. The Council’s existing Constitution be reaffirmed.

MEMBERS ALLOWANCE SCHEME 2016/17

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Legal
Services which set out the recommendations of the Independent
Remuneration Panel.

RESOLVED that:

1. the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration
Panel be noted.

2. the Members’ Allowance Scheme for 2016/17, as

circulated, be approved with the amendment which
allowed the Oldham East District Executive Chair and the
Oldham West District Executive Chair to receive an
allowance which resulted from the agreement to split the
Oldham District Executive.

LAND AND PROPERTY PROTOCOL REVIEW

Consideration was given to a report of the Executive Director —
Economy, Skills and Neighbourhoods which outlined a recent
review of the Land and Property Protocol that would streamline
and drive efficiencies in the process. It was proposed to reduce
duplication and superfluous wording. The key substantive
proposed changes were outlined in Section 2.2 of the report.

RESOLVED that:

1. The revised Land and Property Protocol as detailed at
Appendix 1 of the report be approved.

2. Any consequential amendments arising from any

decisions to be incorporated into the Constitutional be
delegated to the Director of Legal Services.

CITIES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT DEVOLUTION ACT
2016

Consideration was given to an amended report and appendix as
circulated which provided an update on the status of the Cities
and Devolution Act 2016 and the next steps to implementation.

The Cities and Local Government Devolution Act 2016 received
Royal Asset on 28™ January 2016 and the provisions of the Act
came into force on 28" March 2016. Council had received a
report in January 2016 which detailed work that had



commenced on the precise requirements of GMCA related to
those orders which covered financial functions, including
borrowing powers, Police and Crime Commissioner and Fire
Authority functions; functions which enabled the implementation
of the GM Spatial Development Strategy and Housing and
development functions.

Work was now underway to progress the Parliamentary process
to ensure that all such orders and regulatory amendments were
in place to ensure the GM Devolution settlement could be
implemented in full.

Consideration was also given to the Council’s response to the
consultation on the new Devolution Powers to GM (Greater
Manchester) appended to the report as circulated. The
proposals within the consultation regarded:

Housing, Regeneration and Planning
Franchising and Transport Powers
Highways
Culture
Data Sharing
Mayor’s Duties, Constitution and Governance
Finance and Borrowing:
o 100% Business Rate Growth Retention Pilot
Scheme
o Potential Introduction of a Business Rate
Supplement
o Land Commission
o Mayoral Precept
o Levy for Non-Mayoral Purposes
o Borrowing Powers
e Fire, Rescue and Police
e Health

RESOLVED that:

1. The progress of the Cities and Local Government
Devolution Act 2016 and the next steps required for
implementation be noted.

2. Authority be delegated to the Leader of the Council in
consultation with the Chief Executive to consent to the
terms of any Order required to confirm the functions to be
undertaken by the Greater Manchester Combined
Authority (GMCA) and the elected Mayor.

3. The Draft Response to the Consultation, as circulated, be
approved.

The meeting started at 12.00 pm and ended at 4.40 pm

Oldham

Council



